
A p r i l  9, 2001 
Ordinance Book'Sl;. Page 1 

ORDINANCE NO. 1786-X 

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 1552-X. THE 2000-2001 BUDGET ORDINANCE, 
PROVIDING A SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION FOR THE SOUTH WATER MAIN 

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Charlotte; 

Section 1. That the sum of $9.5W.OW is hereby estimated to be available from Water Revenue 
Bonds. 

Section 2. That the sum of $9,500,000 is hereby appropfiated to the South Water Main project 
account(634.28) in the Water and Sewer Capital Project Fund (2071). 

Section 3. That the existence of the project may extend beyond the end of the Rscal year. 
Therefore, this ordinance will remain in effect far the duration of the project and funds 
are to be carried forward to subsequent fiscal years until aEl funds are expended or the 
project is officially closed. 

Section 4. All onlinances in c o ~ t  with this ordinance are hereby repealed. 

Section 5. this ordinance shall be effective upon adoption. 

I, Bmda R F m m ,  City Clerk ef the Ciw of Charloite, North Caroli i  DO HEBEBY CBKTIEY that the fomg~ing 
Is a true md eawt mpy o f  en Qdiwm adqtad by the City Council ofthe City o f  CtUaIetb, North C m b a ,  in 
ra&w m i o n  mvened on t h e a  day of ApEiS 2001, the refemme baving been made in Minute Book and 
FBC~& in Rill in Oniinanee BOOlE S1, Pads) 2. 

WlTNESS my h d  and tbe oorporgts sad o f  the City o f  Charlotte, North Cur~Wa, this the J,&& of&&2QO1. 



Apr i l  9, 2001 
Ordinance Book 51; . Page 2 

ORDINANCE NUhQBER: 1787-X 

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 1552-X. TRE 2000-2001 BUDGBT 
ORDINANCE, PROWING AN APPROPMIOET FOR AN aRCHITEClVk4L DESIGN 
CONTRACT FOR TWE DAEY PMKlNGDBCK 

BE IT OmAINED, by th6 City Council of the city 0f CharloOte: 

Section 1. 'I'M ihe sum ofSZ,720,222 is h&y estimated to be avaiwle fmn Airport 
Discretionary Funds, to be repaid from the p r o d s  of futuxe General Airport Revenue 
Bonds. 

Section 2. That the sum of $2,720,000 is hereby appropriated to the Airports Capital 
impmwment Fund 2087,52830. 

Section 3. That the existence of this p r o m  may extend beyond the 4 of the fimal year. 
Therefo~.e, this ordinance will remain in effect for the duration of the program and 
funds are to be c b e d  forwad to subseqnmt f%w1 yeam dl fUnds iue expended. 

Section 4. It is the intent of this ordinance to be effecaive upon its adoption. 

Approved as to form: 

I, Bmdn R. Freeze, City Clark ofthe boity of Charlotte, North C d i  IM HEREklY CEKTIFY that %he f'goffig 
is e true and e m  wpy @fan Winawe by the City Counoil b f b  City dchatlme, No& Carellpa Eo 
+ar session conwed on fbe* day of ApriL 2001, the reference bahg bean made in Minut8 Bodr alh, rtnd 
moded in ffill in Ordinance Book a Page(#) A. 
WITNESS my hand and the herporate seal of the City of CharIottri, North Carotinh, this the m d n y  &&.g&2001. 



Apri 1 9, ,2001 

Ordinance Book 51, Page 3 

ORDINANCE NUMBER: 1788-X 

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 1552-X, THE 2008-2001 BUDGET 
ORDINANCE, PROVIDING AN APPROPRIATION FOR A CHANGE ORDER TO FMC 
JETWAY SYSTEMS CONTRACT 

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Charlotte: 

Section 1. That the sum of$323,363 is hereby estimated to be mailable from Airport 
Discretionary Fund, to be repaid from the proceeds of future General Airport Revenue 
Bonds. 

Section 2. That the sum of $323,363 is hereby appropriated to the airports Capital Improvement 
Fund 2087,52932. 

Section 3. That the existence of this program may extend beyond the end of the fiscal year. 
Therefore, this ordinance will remain in effect for the duration of the program and 
futlds are to be carried forward to subsequent fiscal years until all funds are expended 

Section 4. It is the intent of thjs ordinance to be effective upon its adoption. 

is a true and ,&met mpy Of m o r d i s s n e o ~ t d ~ . . ~  : t$e CI@ C ~ ~ . a f t h e .  
~ . = ~ O R . C O ~ ? Y @  01, the- aeyampri~ aoo,~, K$~Z@EW k ~ i r r g  
recorded in firll in OFdinarrw Boak Page(?) 3. 



April 9, 2001 

Ordinance iook 51, Page. 4 

ORDINANCE NUMBER: 1789-X 

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 1552-X, THE 2000-2001 BUDG€T 
ORDINANCE, PROWDING APPROPRIATIONS TO ROAD PROJECTS. 

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the Ci of Charlotte; 

Section 1. That the sum of $7,000,000 is hereby estimated to be available from 
Street Bonds. 

Section 2. That the sum of $7,000,000 is hereby appropriated to the following General 
Capital Prqed Fund (2010) centers: 

Center 
474.00 - Future Road Planning and Design 
287.00 - Major Intersection Reconstruction 
2164.06 - Archdale Drive Widening 
264.07 - Arrowood Road Widening 
264.08 - Tryon Street Widening 
336.00 - Brookshire Boulevard Widening 
Total 

Amount 
$4,000,000 

600,000 
750,000 
609,000 
900.000 
150,000 

$7,000,000 

Section 3. All ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed. 

Section 4. This ordinance shall be effective immediately. 

CATION 

f Chwlc4tq North Camtima, DO HERBBY CERTIFY &&he foregoing 
City. C b t d l  oft& Chy &Charlotte, N& Carorha, m 

Ol,rhemf~havingbeanmade~MhteBoakU6,and 
recorded in full in Ordinance Book U Page(s) L. 

WITNESS my hand a d  the cqomte seal of the City of Charlofte, North Cablina, this the b e d a y  of-260 1. 



April 9, 2001 

crdinhce Book 5i, Page 5 

ORDINANCE NUMBER: 1790-X 

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 1552-X, THE FY2000-2001 BUDGET 

- 
ORDINANCE. PROWDING AN APPROPRIATION FOR THE PURCHASE OF 12 TROLLEY 
BUSES. 

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Charlotte; 

Section 1. That the sum of $3,340,068 is hereby estimated to be availlabie from CATS 
Operating Budget 7801; 815.00 -Transfer to Capital Rroject Fund. 

Section 2. That the sum of $3,340,068 is hereby appropriated to Public Transportation 
Capital Projects Fund 2078; 531 .OO - Twelve Trolley Buses. 

Sectin 3. All ordinances in conflict with this ordinanue are hereby repealed. 

Section 4. This ordinance shall be effective immediately. 

I, ~mda R. Free=, City Clerk of the City of Charlotk North Caroline DO HEREBY CmTIFY that fo*goh 
is a true end emc4 copy of an Odhmw &opted by the City Counoil of the City of Chw10ttq Nostb Carolina, in 
mgulw sapsio~ mvened on the* day ofApril, 2001, the r e h o e  having been made kt &I& Book Jl6, and 

WITNESS my h d  and the corporate seal ofthe City of Charlotte, No& Carolina, this the =day of -2OOL 

k?3a, cnc 
Bmda R. Freeze, CMC, City CI& 



AprSl 9. 2001 
0rAinance Book 51, Page'C 

AMENDING CHAPTER 13 

AN ORDINANCE AhEWDING CHASTER 13 OF THE CITY CODE, ENTITLED 
"LICENSES", TO CONFORM THE CITY PRIVILEGE LICENSE TAX FOR 
PAWWBROKWS TO RECENT AMENDMENTS IN STATE LAW. 

BE IT QRDAEWD by the Chwlotte City CBw~i1 th8t: 

Section 1. Ckdotte City Code Sectfon 13-51, clasificationNo. (299) 
"PAWNBROKERs'', ofthe Code of the City ofChw10tte is hemby amended by 
changing the tax fmm $100.00 to $275.00 to eonform to recent legislative amendments to 
N.C.G.S. 105-88. 

S@n 2 'The 6rut M e  e t t t a b ~  ;byW br&mcce shallbeoorni? effective 
starting with the &md yearftfrat bgins on1 Jn$l, 2301. 

I, EedaR Frasss, CityCloFL~ftheCrty&lChralotta,1QWth a DO HfiEEBY CBRTIFY W&eQtforegoirr% 
is a hue and em& wpy of am &&tuam nd@d by &eCityCoud of* City Nw& Cardiinq in 
r e % u % p r ~ ~ ~ 0 0 1 ~ e a e d ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ o f ~ ~ , a o s i , t h o ~ ~ e p e n ~ ~ i t l g ~ ~ a d c i n ~ ~ B o g t r ~ s n d  
reeded in full in Odinance Book & Pa&&) A. 

WITNESS myhand aed the cmpmte seal o f h  Ctty a f C h w h R  North C a o h  &is the &&day c t f ~ f 0 0 1 .  


